Deposits, Financial institution 502,595 502,595 - 510,274 510,274 -
Other liabilities 152,570 152,570 - 106,263 106,263 -
Subordinated capital and senior debt 142,333 142,333 - 122,871 122,871 -
Total financial liabilities 8,202,353 8,193,253 9,100 7,351,711 7,341,657 10,054

55

NOTE 16: Interest Rate Risk
The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date.
Use of this table to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their
financial instruments at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown
at contractual maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn
before their contractual maturity, and certain investments which have call or pre-payment features.

3 months   6 months 1 year Non-
but but but interest

Within within within within After 5 bearing
31 December 2004 (in $millions) 3 months 6 months 1 year 5 years years funds Total

Assets
Cash and deposits with banks 2,131 64 38 - - 164 2,397
Investments 945 461 1,404 408 43 5 3,266
Loans 2,427 12 11 99 87 9 2,645
Premises, equipment and

computer software - - - - - 126 126
Other assets - - - - - 196 196
Total Assets 5,503 537 1,453 507 130 500 8,630

Liabilities
Shareholders’ equity - - - - - 428 428
Deposits 6,464 138 94 210 - 1,001 7,907
Other liabilities - - - - - 153 153
Subordinated capital and senior debt (a) (2) - - - 144 - 142
Total Liabilities 6,462 138 94 210 144 1,582 8,630

Interest rate sensitivity gap (959) 399 1,359 297 (14) (1,082) -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (959) (560) 799 1,096 1,082 - -

3 months   6 months 1 year Non-
but but but interest

Within within within within After 5 bearing
31 December 2003 (in $millions) 3 months 6 months 1 year 5 years years funds Total

Assets
Cash and deposits with banks 2,647 78 75 - - 112 2,912
Investments 550 309 1,290 463 26 - 2,638
Loans 1,765 6 35 88 48 13 1,955
Premises, equipment and

computer software - - - - - 100 100
Other assets - - - - - 129 129
Total Assets 4,962 393 1,400 551 74 354 7,734

Liabilities
Shareholders’ equity - - - - - 382 382
Deposits 5,452 167 109 254 - 1,141 7,123
Other liabilities - - - - - 106 106
Subordinated capital (a) (2) - - - 125 - 123
Total Liabilities 5,450 167 109 254 125 1,629 7,734

Interest rate sensitivity gap (488) 226 1,291 297 (51) (1,275) -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (488) (262) 1,029 1,326 1,275 - -

(a) Includes interest rate swaps with fair value of ($2 million), that are highly effective, designated and quality as fair valve hedges.

Financials

56

NOTE 17: Subordinated Capital and Senior Debt
On 28 May 2003, the Bank issued US $125 million of Subordinated Lower Tier II capital notes. The notes were issued at par and in two tranches, namely
US $78 million in Series A notes due 2013 and US $47 million in Series B notes due 2018. The issuance was by way of private placement with US
institutional investors. The notes are listed on The Bermuda Stock Exchange in the specialist debt securities category. Part proceeds of the issue were